
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

12 June 2019 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, Children & 
Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Care 
Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public Protection and 
Safety 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Debra Marlow  tel: 01708 433091 

e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 12 June 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 12 June 2019 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 12 June 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8th May, 2019, and 

to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 ALLOCATION OF RESOURCES TO DELIVER ADOLESCENT SAFEGUARDING 
PROGRAMME (Pages 13 - 56) 

 

6 APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO HAVERING'S CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING 
PARTNERSHIP (Pages 57 - 92) 

 

7 GOOD GROWTH FUND - RAINHAM INNOVATION HUB AND PUBLIC REALM 
IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENTS (Pages 93 - 184) 

 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 8 May 2019  

(7.30  - 8.50 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children & Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Care Services 

Councillor Roger 
[...]
                                                                                               [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Cabinet 12th June 2019 

 
 
 

2 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report provides a proposal to establish a multi-disciplinary adolescent 
safeguarding approach to address serious youth violence and exploitation in 
Havering. This is a preventive, multi-disciplinary and long term approach to 
safeguard children and young people vulnerable to a range of exploitation factors.  
 

  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Based on this report, Cabinet is recommended to: 

i. Approve the approach outlined in the Report below and the request for 
resources allocated to Children’s Services, to enable the development of 
a multi-disciplinary adolescent safeguarding approach to address serious 
youth violence and exploitation. This would be the mechanism through 
which to deliver the actions contained in the Serious Group Violence and 
Knife Crime strategy relating to children and young people, approved at 
Cabinet in April 2019.  

ii. Agree £750,000 funding over two calendar years (three financial years) 
over which time this approach will be fully evaluated and other (external) 
sources of funding can be explored. Following this, the service will be 
core funded from an allocation of demographic growth and a permanent 
budget adjustment to carry this work forward. Refer to financial 
implications and risks at section four. 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1.1  Havering is increasingly seeing the effects of serious youth violence and 

gang activity impacting on our children and young people. Younger children 
across Havering are being exploited by criminal gangs and whilst we have 
improved our social work practice around familial safeguarding, sexual 
exploitation and children who go missing, this report is intended to 
reinvigorate our app
[...]
l Objectives 
 
Communities making Havering                                                                  [x] 
Places making Havering                                                           [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                  [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                    []      
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6

mailto:kate.dempsey@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 12 June 2019 
 
 

 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

Further to the Children & Social Work Act 2017 gaining royal assent and the 
publication of the Working Together guidance 2018, the three Local Authorities LB 
Havering, LB Barking & Dagenham and LB Redbridge, along with the Metropolitan 
Police East BCU and BHR Clinical Commissioning Group have been working 
together to develop a new safeguarding partnership across BHR. This 
arrangement is designed to ensure that all agencies collaborate across shared 
priorities, aligning processes and workforce development in an innovative response 
to the new guidance.  
 
It is proposed that small, senior group of the statutory Safeguarding Partners will 
take responsibility in leading the safeguarding arrangements across BHR to 
develop cross borough approaches where appropriate while ensuring there is a 
robust focus on local safeguarding priorities. This group will provide challenge, 
oversight and guidance and ensure there is adequate independent scrutiny. The 
group will seek to resolve any inter- agency conflict that arise and will maintain an 
ongoing overview on the system as the changes embed 
 
Each local authority area will construct an arrangement designed to meet local 
needs, with the core purpose of offering oversight and challenge to the local 
safeguarding system and ensuring that that work is done as effectively and safely 
as it can be.  
 
The changes published in Working Together to Safeguard Children provide us with 
an opportunity to consider our options for consolidating our safeguarding 
partnership responsibilities with our neighbouring boroughs. There has been a 
great deal of organisational change across the partnership over the last few years, 
resulting in the police implementing a ‘tri-borough’ Borough Command Unit (BCU) 
and in addition, both BHRUT and the CCG already operate across the same 
footprint. As a local authority, we are already working (or exploring options for 
doing so) as a tri-borough in an increasing number of areas, including our Child 
Death Overview Panel, joint commissioning, and sector-led improvement for 
Children’s Services. There is the prospect of replacing the LSCB with new, more 
flexible, local safeguarding arrangements which also aligns well with the Integrated 
Care Partnership approach.  
 
Every Local Authority area is required to publish the plan for these new 
arrangements by the end of June 2019, and implement this new arrangement by 
September 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



Cabinet, 12 June 2019 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
Based on this report Cabinet is recommended: 
  

(i) Approve the principles and approach to the new safeguarding 
arrangements and child death reviews as set out in this report 
 

(ii) Agree to delegate to the Director of Children’s Services, after 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education, Children & 
Families, the responsibility for finalising the plan for the new 
arrangements by 29th June 2019.  

 
(iii) Approve the arrangements for Independent Scrutiny set out at 3.1 below.  

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Outline of the Safeguarding Partnership Proposals for the area covering 
Havering, Barking and Dagenham and Redbridge (“BHR”) 

 
1.1 Following discussions between the relevant child safeguarding agencies in 

the BHR area proposals have been made for new arrangements in the light of 
the requirements to adopt new approaches contained in the Children and 
Social Work Act 2017. 
 

1.2 The model is founded on the follow
[...]
There is a requirement under the new guidance to ensure that a mechanism 

for independent scrutiny of these Safeguarding Partnership Arrangements is 
in place. 

 
4.2.3  Across BHR there needs to be a range of scrutiny processes in play so we 

can be assured that added value is being delivered, and we will develop a 
menu of scrutiny processes that will include: 
Developing inter-borough peer review and challenge; 

1. Promoting the role of children, young people and families to actively 

engage in system challenge and scrutiny; 

2. Commissioning external challenge from experts who have a proven 

track record in the area under scrutiny;  

3. Consider the best way to ensure the “Voice of the Child” is captured in 

independent scrutiny arrangements. 

 
4.3 Common Processes and Approaches  
 

Page 62



Cabinet, 12 June 2019 
 
 

 

4.3.1 A number of functions and activities have been identified that could be more 
efficiently provided either once across the whole area or at least to common 
templates and processes. We will therefore commission another task and 
finish group to work on these, building on the best of the work already 
underway under the governance of the three respective LSCBs and bringing 
to a conclusion some good work that has already been initiated by those 
Boards. We have already constructed a response to the Child Death 
Overview Panel (CDOP) duties across our three areas and we want to 
extend and expand that approach as far as possible. In particular, we want 
this group to develop responses to the following, set out against the 
aspirations and commitments we have agreed for each of these areas of 
work:  

 
4.3.2  Rapid Reviews  
 
4.3.2.1  Aim: Compliance with the national requirement to complete rapid reviews 

within 15 working days; reviews that offer the necessary narrative and 
analysis that enables local partners and the National Safeguarding panel to 
make informed choices about the way(s) forward and the quick and 
effect
[...]
08 433276, 
helen.payne@havering.gov.uk 

 
Policy context: 
 

This is a commitment in the 2019/2020 
Corporate Plan under the Opportunities 
Theme – Helping our businesses grow, 
Growing Rainham Employment SIL, 
Develop a Digital Innovation Hub in 
Rainham.  

Financial summary: 
 

The Grant Agreement sets out the funding 
to be received for the project from the 
Greater London Authority, and the terms 
of the grant including the outputs required. 
Delivery will be through each of the four 
partners, and a Delivery Agreement will be 
entered into with each of the other 3 
partners setting out responsibilities. The 
Grant from the GLA is for £1,631,940. 
Match funding from the Council will be 
derived from the value of staff time, and 
amounts to £16,200, SIP funding of 
£800,000 and a commitment to identify 
£56,000 from business sponsorship/social 
value contributions or S106 (and if not 
identified by 2021/22, from the Council’s 
economic development budget). Match 
funding will also be provided by Havering 
College, Riverside Business Improvement 
District and SEGRO (totalling 1,049,565).  
Total match funding is £1,921,765 making 
a project total cost over 3 years of 
£3,553,705. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes - Expenditure (and income) of 
£500,000 or more 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



Cabinet, 12 June 2019 

 
 
 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

March 2021 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Board.  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 
 

SUMMARY 

 
 
Following approval by the GLA to fund the development of an Innovation Hub and 
public realm improvements in Rainham, this report requests approval from Cabinet 
to enter into a Grant Agreement with the GLA in order to start drawing down the 
funding. It also proposes Delivery Agreements be entered into with delivery 
partners and that a Statement of Intent be agreed with them confirming partners’ 
joint commitment to realising and managing the project over the next 5 years.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Cabinet is recommended to:  
 

 Enter into a Grant Agreement with the Greater London Authority (GLA) until 
31st March 2022 to provide an Innovation Hub designed to boost productivity 
and skills in Havering and across East London and improve the physical 
environment of the area for workers, students and visitors, focussing initially 
on the use of digital technologies in logistics, construction and related 
sectors. The Grant from the GLA is for £1,631,940.  

 Approve match funding from the Council be provided to help fund the overall 
project derived from the value of staff time (£16,200), £800,000 from the 
London Strategic Investment Pot funding for connectivity in Rainham, 
£56,000 to be identified from business sponsorship/social value 
contributions or S106 (and if this is not identified by 2021/22 from the 
Council’s allocated Regeneration and Economic Development revenue 
budget. Match funding will also be provided by Havering College, Riverside 
BID and SEGRO at a combined value of £1,049,565.   

 Delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration Delivery to enter into 
Delivery Agreements with SEGRO, Havering College of Further and Higher 

Page 94



Cabinet, 12 June 2019 

 
 
 

 

Education and the London Riverside Business Improvement District to draw 
down delivery funding for the project of £309,400, £562,800 and £250,000 
respectively, to deliver elements of the project and achieve agreed 
outcomes;  

 To provide forward funding to the Riverside BID of £50,000 (capital) in 
2019/2020 and £200,000 (capital) in 2020/2021 to enable them to fund the 
public realm improvements; and, 

 Agree a Statement of Intent with Havering College and SEGRO to confirm 
the partners’ intentions to develop and deliver the Innovation Hub and work 
together to take it forward; and,  

 Note that the process of appointing an operator for the Hub will be 
undertaken on behalf of the partners through the Council’s procurement 
processes.  

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.  The project 

1,1 This project helps take forward the Corporate Plan priority under the 
Opportunities Theme of helping our businesses grow. It provides funding to 
support business growth within the Rainham Strategic Industrial Location 
(SIL), and specifically to develop an Innovation Hub, alongside public realm 
improvements that will improve the environment and access to the SIL.  

1.2 An Executive Decision report was agreed in October 2018 under the 
Council’s urgency procedures, to submit a second stage funding bid to the 
GLA for projects in Rainham SIL for a maximum of £1.7m under the GLA’s 
Good Growth Fund (see background document). The bid was approved by 
the London LEAP, and approval is now sought to enter into a Grant 
Agreement with the GLA, as attached at Appendix 1. 

1.3 There are two principal elements to the project. The first will be delivered 
through the London Riverside BID, and this will improve the public realm, 
which will involve landscaping one or more spaces to provide improved 
outdoor facilities including a seating area for workers, which is a long-
standing priority for the BID. The aim of this element of the project is to 
improve access into and around the BID area and improve the environment 
for staff and make the area a more attractive working environment. The 
continued maintenance of the area or areas will be the responsibility of the 
BID and funded from their levy.  

1.4 The innovation hub is a 3-way partnership project involving the Council, 
Havering College and SEGRO. It will involve construction works at the 
College’s Rainham campus, fit-out of the space within the College and 
within a SEGRO industrial unit, purchasing of new digital equipment, and a 
programme of teaching, business support, events and research activities to 
designed to improve productivity and workforce skills.  

Page 95



Cabinet, 12 June 2019 

 
 
 

 

1.5 The project will provide a key component of a wider strategic vision 
developed and shared by the partners, for improving and intensifying the 
Rainham Employment SIL. All partners, including the GLA, the Council, the 
College and SEGRO are committed to this project and want to see it 
succeed over the long term, and an initial 5-year business plan has been 
drafted that demonstrates financial sustainability over this period, given the 
anticipated income stream from the Hub.  

1.6 SEGRO is making a commitment to providing space for the hub to operate 
at zero rent for a period of a minimum of 5 years. The College will build the 
use of the facilities into its mainstream training programmes and continue to 
provide match funding for staffing for three years. Income generated by the 
Hub within the College will be invested in the Incubation Hub team, and help 
to gradually offset the GLA investment to prepare for 2020/21 when the GLA 
funding ceases. It is proposed that the Council provide support from social 
value or S106 funds in the third year of operation of £56,000. The detailed 
financial projections for the future sustainability of the hub will be refined 
during the initial 3 years, but partners’ intentions are to ensure continuing 
financial sustainability over the longer term.  

1.7 The Council is also recommended to direct its regeneration partners to use 
the facilities at the Hub to support more effective processes, and help 
[...]
 Biodiversity 

  Landscape, including green and open spaces 

  Townscape, including civic areas and public realm 

  Use/consumption of natural resources 

  Energy use: CO2/other greenhouse gas emissions 

  Solid waste management 

  Public transport infrastructure 

 

P
age 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Allocation of Resources to Deliver Adolescent Safeguarding Programme
	ASYV Appendix One
	ASYV Appendix Two
	ASYV Appendix three
	ASYV Appendix four EqHIA for Adol Safeguarding May 2019 FINAL

	6 Approval of Changes to Havering's Children's Safeguarding Partnership
	EqHIA - Changes to Haverings Childrens Safeguarding Partnership final

	7 Good Growth Fund - Rainham Innovation Hub and Public Realm improvements Contractual Agreements
	GGF Grant Agreement_Rainham Innovation Hub May
	EqHIA - GGF




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 12 June 2019  

(7.30  - 8.15 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children & Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Care Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Safety 

 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
71 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
Agenda item 7. Good Growth Fund - Rainham Innovation Hub and Public 
Realm improvements Contractual Agreements. 
Councillor Damian White, Declared a Pecuniary Interest. The Leader of the 
Council made a declaration and absented himself from the meeting for this 
matter and took no part in the debate. 
 

72 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 May, 2019 were agreed and 
signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record of the same. 
 

73 ALLOCATION OF RESOURCES TO DELIVER ADOLESCENT 
SAFEGUARDING PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Robert Benham, Cabinet Member for Education, Children & 
Families presented the report to Cabinet. He stated that the Borough is very 



Cabinet, 12 June 2019 

 
 

 

proud of the young people who are part of the community as they give great 
hope for the future and a commitment to be the best they can be. However, 
the young people of the Borough face a number of challenges in today’s 
world which is widely publicised in the media. 
Young people are vulnerable to criminal and sexual exploitation as well as 
to violence and knife crime. Although Havering remains a safe borough 
without the scale of challenge faced in other parts of London, it is necessary 
to address these issues locally. 
 
In April, 2019 Cabinet agreed the Serious Group Violence and Knife Crime 
Strategy Partnership.  Aligned to this, the Adolescent Safeguarding Strategy 
has been developed.  This sets out how the Council can protect young 
people who are vulnerable to violence and criminal exploitation. 
 
The approach supports the ongoing improvement of Children’s Services and 
one element of that is to address criminal and sexual exploitation by 
developing interventions and appropriate services.  This will help to address 
issues and relationships that have served to attract young people into 
activities such as trafficking drugs through county lines. 
 
Councillor Benham recommended that Cabinet approve the proposal to 
invest £750,000 over a period of three financial years to enable the 
Adolescent Safeguarding approach to be developed.  This will give the 
opportunity to test an innovative approach ensuring it is evaluated and 
financially stable. 
 
The investment will bring together a multidisciplinary service under one 
management structure.  This will include youth services, Youth Offending 
Services and targeted child health.  These will ensure early intervention and 
will cover mental health services. 
 
The Service will work closely with schools and the police using data and 
intelligence to identify children who without early intervention may become 
susceptible to exploitation from gangs or individuals later in development. 
 
Projects and programmes will support and divert young people and their 
families so that they will be more able to prevent problems occurring and 
break the cycles of violence and exploitation.  The Service will continue to 
work with those youngsters already involved in criminal activity to reduce 
the risk of reoffending and aspire to rehabilitation.  The approach via the 
recommended investment is to better predict, prevent, intervene and disrupt 
risk and vulnerability to the young people of Havering. 
 
For the reasons set out in the report,  
 
Cabinet: 

i. Approved the approach outlined in the Report and the request for 
resources allocated to Children’s Services, to enable the 
development of a multi-disciplinary adolescent safeguarding 
approach to address serious youth violence and exploitation. This 



Cabinet, 12 June 2019 

 
 

 

would be the mechanism through which to deliver the actions 
contained in the Serious Group Violence and Knife Crime strategy 
relating to children and young people, approved at Cabinet in 
April 2019.  

ii. Agreed £750,000 funding over two calendar years (three financial 
years) over which time this approach will be fully evaluated and 
other (external) sources of funding can be explored. Following 
this, the service will be core funded from an allocation of 
demographic growth and a permanent budget adjustment to carry 
this work forward. Refer to financial implications and risks at 
section four of the report. 

 
74 APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO HAVERING'S CHILDREN'S 

SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP  
 
Cllr Robert Benham presented the report to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
The report details proposals to form a new Local Safeguarding Partnership 
and approval was sought to publish these plans ahead of the 
implementation in the autumn. 
The Children & Social Work Act of 2017 and the Working Together 
Guidance of 2018 required Local Authorities to move away from the existing 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Boards, and adopt a new approach to 
partnership working. Each Local Authority is required to publish the plans by 
the end of June 2019, and implement the new arrangements by the end of 
September 2019. 
The new guidance provides much greater freedom for local areas to 
manage the way they approach the Safeguarding Partnership – there is no 
specific requirement to hold a ‘board’ meeting, and there is more flexibility to 
organise arrangements to fit with local priorities and objectives. The three 
statutory partners are the Local Authority, the Police and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG). 
Havering has taken the opportunity to re-think the approach to partnership 
working, retaining a local focus, whilst recognising the importance of 
working closely with our neighbouring boroughs – Barking and Dagenham 
and Redbridge. 
This makes sense, as all partners share the footprint of the Metropolitan 
Police East Command Unit, and also the Barking and Dagenham, Havering 
and Redbridge CCG. 
Partners are also tackling some common risks in relation to children and 
young people, such as adolescent safeguarding and child neglect, which 
affects children and families across all three local areas and makes sense to 
develop a joined-up approach. 
The aim is to publish a common approach to these safeguarding 
arrangements, with a strategic alignment, although this arrangement will still 
allow for local variation. This arrangement is designed to ensure that all 
agencies collaborate across shared priorities, aligning processes and 
workforce development in an innovative response to the new guidance. 



Cabinet, 12 June 2019 

 
 

 

This approach will be cost-neutral in the first year of implementation, with 
the potential to achieve efficiencies through rationalising resources as the 
partnership matures. 
It is proposed that a small, senior group of the statutory Safeguarding 
Partners will form the Safeguarding Leadership Group and develop cross 
borough approaches where appropriate, whilst ensuring there is a robust 
focus on local safeguarding priorities. This group will provide challenge, 
oversight and guidance and ensure there is adequate independent scrutiny. 
Each local authority area will convene a Safeguarding Partnership Group. 
This group will provide oversight and challenge to the local safeguarding 
system and ensure that local priorities receive an effective response. 
The Havering Safeguarding Partnership Group (HSPG), will be chaired by 
the Director of Children’s Services, and provide the overall strategic 
direction and governance for the safeguarding partnership within Havering. 
There will be an annual work programme to identify key priorities for the 
local partnership. Four local thematic groups will oversee the key priority 
areas: Adolescent Safeguarding; Quality and Effectiveness; Schools and 
Learners; and a Case Review Group. The HSPG will also develop Task and 
Finish Groups as required to examine areas of particular concern. 
There is a requirement under the new guidance to ensure that a mechanism 
for independent scrutiny of these Safeguarding Partnership Arrangements is 
in place. Havering will ensure that there is Independent Scrutiny of these 
partnership arrangements through the commissioning of an independent 
person. 
The Scrutiny role will review the performance, challenge and work-plan of 
the partnership, and undertake dialogue with stakeholders, particularly 
children, young people and their families. 
A key advantage of seeking to collaborate across the three boroughs is the 
opportunity to test new and improved ways of working. A number of 
functions have been identified that could be more efficiently provided across 
the whole area. 
Over the first nine months of the new partnership, the three Local 
Authorities, the Police and the CCG will collaborate on developing alignment 
of processes in areas including audit and learning reviews, monitoring of 
performance data, and training. 
A response has been constructed to the Child Death Overview Panel and, 
duties across our three areas.  It is the intension to extend and expand that 
approach as far as possible. 
The first year of this partnership will be treated as a ‘shadow-year’ where 
the new approach can be tested. As such, we will be commissioning a 
report from the Independent scrutineer to review the effectiveness of the 
new arrangements, and provide recommendations for improvement. These 
recommendations will be presented to Cabinet for consideration in the 
autumn of 2020. 
Cllr Benham commended the recommendations in the report to Cabinet.  
 
Following discussion and for the reasons set out in the report, 
 
Cabinet: 
 



Cabinet, 12 June 2019 

 
 

 

(i) Approved the principles and approach to the new safeguarding 
arrangements and child death reviews as set out in this report 

 
(ii) Agreed to delegate to the Director of Children’s Services, after 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education, Children & 
Families, the responsibility for finalising the plan for the new 
arrangements by 29th June 2019.  

 
(iii) Approved the arrangements for Independent Scrutiny set out at 3.1 

of the report. 
 

75 GOOD GROWTH FUND - RAINHAM INNOVATION HUB AND PUBLIC 
REALM IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENTS  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Cabinet Lead Member for Finance and Property 
presented the report to Cabinet for consideration.  The Grant Agreement 
sets out the proposals for funding to be received from the Good Growth 
Fund following agreement by the GLA for the Rainham Innovation Hub and 
Public Realm Agreements and is a commitment to the 2019/20 Corporate 
Plan under the Opportunities to help the Businesses in the Borough grow.  
 
Rainham is an important area for business and residential growth.  The 
acceptance of the grant will give great potential to improve the area. 
 
There are two principal elements to the project.  The first will be delivered 
through the Riverside BID which will improve the public realm which will 
involve landscaping one or more spaces to provide improved outdoor 
facilities including a seating area for workers which has been a long 
standing priority for the BID.  The second is the innovation hub which is a 
three way partnership project involving the Council, Havering College and 
SEGRO.  It will involve construction works at the College’s Rainham 
Campus, a fit out of the space within the College and within a SEGRO 
industrial unit, purchasing of new digital equipment and a programme of 
teaching and business support, events and research activities to improve 
productivity and workforce skills. The concept is to develop expertise and 
promote improvements for workers and for the area developing a local 
skilled workforce. 
 
Funding will be in part by SEGRO who will procure an operator for the hub. 
Part of this procurement will require the operator to set out how skills will be 
developed and monitored. A computer assisted design expert will be sought 
to ensure that skills are developed to pave the way for computer assisted 
building design which will be needed into the future. The funding aspects 
are set out within the report under paragraphs 5.2 and 5.3. The Council will 
be accountable for the delivery and will be entering into delivery 
agreements. 
 
Following discussion, 
 
Cabinet:  



Cabinet, 12 June 2019 

 
 

 

 

 Agreed to enter into a Grant Agreement with the Greater London 
Authority (GLA) until 31st March 2022 to provide an Innovation Hub 
designed to boost productivity and skills in Havering and across East 
London and improve the physical environment of the area for 
workers, students and visitors, focussing initially on the use of digital 
technologies in logistics, construction and related sectors. The Grant 
from the GLA is for £1,631,940.  

 Approved match funding from the Council be provided to help fund 
the overall project derived from the value of staff time (£16,200), 
£800,000 from the London Strategic Investment Pot funding for 
connectivity in Rainham, £56,000 to be identified from business 
sponsorship/social value contributions or S106 (and if this is not 
identified by 2021/22 from the Council’s allocated Regeneration and 
Economic Development revenue budget. Match funding will also be 
provided by Havering College, Riverside BID and SEGRO at a 
combined value of £1,049,565.   

 Delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration Delivery to enter 
into Delivery Agreements with SEGRO, Havering College of Further 
and Higher Education and the London Riverside Business 
Improvement District to draw down delivery funding for the project of 
£309,400, £562,800 and £250,000 respectively, to deliver elements 
of the project and achieve agreed outcomes;  

 Agreed to provide forward funding to the Riverside BID of £50,000 
(capital) in 2019/2020 and £200,000 (capital) in 2020/2021 to enable 
them to fund the public realm improvements; and,  

 Agreed a Statement of Intent with Havering College and SEGRO to 
confirm the partners’ intentions to develop and deliver the Innovation 
Hub and work together to take it forward; and,  

 Noted that the process of appointing an operator for the Hub will be 
undertaken on behalf of the partners through the Council’s 
procurement processes.  

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


